

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 11-1102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT, WASHINGTON, D.C.
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,
Respondent,

and

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,
Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF
THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL
Solicitor
Federal Labor Relations Authority
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20424
(202) 218-7907

AUGUST 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

 A. Background.....3

 B. The Authority’s Decision.....5

 1. Article 11, Section 4B and Article 18, Section 14B.....5

 a. The Authority’s Revised Analytical Framework.....6

 b. The Authority’s Application of the Revised Analytical
 Framework.....11

 2. Article 22, Section 3B.....12

 a. The Authority’s Application of the Revised Analytical
 Framework.....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT19

 I. THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT THE
 THREE AGREED-UPON PROVISIONS WERE APPROPRIATE
 ARRANGEMENTS FOR EMPLOYEES ADVERSELY AFFECTED
 BY THE EXERCISE OF MANAGEMENT RIGHTS.....19

A.	The Authority’s Adoption of the Abrogation Standard For Determining Whether Agreed-Upon Provisions Are Appropriate Arrangements is Adequately Explained and is Permissible Under the Statute.....	19
1.	Application of the abrogation standard to agreed-upon provisions is permissible under the Statute.....	19
a.	The plain language of §§ 7117(c)(1) and 7144(c)(2) of the Statute and precedent support the Authority’s application of different standards of review for proposals and provisions.....	19
b.	Application of the abrogation standard to agreed-upon provisions is permissible under §7106(b)(3) of the Statute.....	27
2.	Application of the abrogation standard to agreed-upon provisions respects the choices that parties make at the bargaining table.....	29
B.	The Authority’s Decision is Fully Supported by its Regulations.....	34
II.	SHOULD THE COURT DETERMINE THAT THE AUTHORITY ERRED IN ADOPTING THE ABROGATION STANDARD, THEN IT SHOULD REMAND THE MATTER TO THE AUTHORITY.....	35
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	Addendum A (Relevant Statutes and Regulations)	
	Addendum B (Pertinent Provisions of the Collective Bargaining Agreement)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page No.

* <i>AFGE, AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 23, 24, 30
<i>AFGE, Local 2303 v. FLRA</i> , 815 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>AFGE, Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Airmark Corp. v. FAA</i> , 758 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Montana Air Chapter 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20, 22
<i>BATF v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	13, 14
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	14
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
* <i>Dep’t of the Navy, Marine Corps. Logistic Base v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22, 29
<i>Dillmon v. NTSB</i> , 588 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Domtar Maine Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....	15
<i>Library of Congress v. FLRA</i> , 699 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>NFFE, Local 1309 and FLRA v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....	14, 28
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Penick Corp., Inc. v. DEA</i> , 491 F.3d 483 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
 DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY	
<i>NAGE, Local R14-87</i> , 21 FLRA 24 (1986).....	6
<i>Nat’l Federation of Federal Employees, Local 858</i> , 42 FLRA 1169 (1991).....	35
<i>Patent Office Prof’l Ass’n</i> , 47 FLRA 10 (1993).....	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons, Federal Correctional Complex, Coleman, Fla.</i> , 58 FLRA 291 (2003).....	32

<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Federal Bureau of Prisons, Federal Transfer Ctr., Okla. City, Okla.,</i> 58 FLRA 109 (2002).....	32
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Army, Army Signal Center, Fort Gordon, GA,</i> 58 FLRA 511 (2003).....	33
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Bureau of Engraving & Printing,</i> 44 FLRA 926 (1992).....	10
<i>*United States Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 65 FLRA 113 (2010).....	8, 9, 10, 16, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7135.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)(2)(E).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7106.....	25
*5 U.S.C. § 7106(a).....	8, 9, 20, 21, 26, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(A).....	5, 12
5 U.S.C. § 7106(a)(2)(B).....	5, 12
5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(1).....	8, 20, 33
*5 U.S.C. § 7106(b)(3).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 27, 28
*5 U.S.C. § 7114(b)(2).....	11, 18, 30, 31
5 U.S.C. § 7114(c).....	2, 3
*5 U.S.C. § 7114(c)(2).....	7, 8, 9, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30

5 U.S.C. § 7114(c)(3).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7117.....	2, 3
*5 U.S.C. § 7117(c)(1).....	7, 20, 21, 24, 26
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7122(a)(1).....	25
5 C.F.R. § 2424.2(c).....	34
5 C.F.R. § 2424.2(e).....	2, 34
5 C.F.R. § 2424.2(f).....	2, 34
5 C.F.R. § 2424.24(a).....	34

MISCELLANEOUS

124 CONG. REC. H13,608 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1978).....	22, 23
Executive Order 10,988, 27 Fed. Reg. (1962).....	23
Executive Order 11,491, 34 Fed. Reg. 17605 (1969).....	23
Federal Labor Relations Council, Summary of Developments to 1977.....	23
S.2640, 95 th Cong., 2d Sess. § 7219 (1978).....	23
S. REP. NO. 969, 95 th Cong., 2d Sess. 109 (1978).....	23
